502525501 10/08/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2570717

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		1	Name	Execution Date		
HIROATSU SUGIMO	OTO .			10/02/2013		
CHRISTOPHER J M	AGNIN			09/27/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	DC DEVICES	, INC.	D.			
Street Address:	ONE HIGHWO		RIVE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 300	SUITE 300				
City:	TEWKSBURY	TEWKSBURY				
State/Country:	MASSACHUS	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	01876					
Property Type Application Number: 13			Number 3937177			
		13937				
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	hele <i>be sent via US Ma</i> :: HEL 8 JC	<i>ail when</i> .EN LIU DNATH <i>A</i>	uarelaw.com • <i>the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> AN LN. MASSACHUSETTS 01730			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		DCD-1003				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		HELEN S. LIU				
Signature:		/helen s liu/				
Date:		10/08/2013		10/08/2013		
Date:			10,00,2010			

PATENT REEL: 031368 FRAME: 0698

source=2_DCD-1003_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=2_DCD-1003_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)) have made an invention entitled:

DEVICES AND METHODS OF TREATING OR AMELIORATING DIASTOLIC HEART FAILURE THROUGH PULMONARY VALVE INTERVENTION

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on July 8, 2013 (Application No. 13/937,177); and

WHEREAS, DC Devices, Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is One Highwood Drive, Suite 300, Tewksbury, MA 01876 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 61/669,008, filed July 6, 2012 (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be

necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invidivisional, continuation, and reissue applications, massignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and any foreign country, it being understood that are the Assignee, its successors and assigns.	nake all rightfu d enforce proi	ul oaths and generally do everything per patent protection for this inventio	possible to ald on in the United States
AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and reques Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentr application number of said application when known	neses (Applica	rs I/we have empowered in the Declar ation No, filed	ration and Power of) the filing date and
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have he	reunto set ou	ır hands.	
County of QQQ) ss.	Name: Address:	Hiroatsu Sugimoto 1560 Cambridge Street, Apt. 2 Cambridge, MA 02139	
State of Wisconsin)	By: Date:	0cT / 2/ 2013	A. FREDA
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 d Notary Public Subscribed and Sworn to be subscribed an		<u>(,20]3</u>	PUBLIC PUBLIC
Page 1 of 2		PATENT	F OF WISC.

REEL: 031368 FRAME: 0699

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. DCD-1003

State of Masachustts

Name: Christopher J. Magnin

23 Greybirch Road

Andover, MA 01810

By: Date: 9/27/13

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2th day of Sep. 20/3

HELEN S. LIU

Notary Public

Notary Public

Notary Public

Notary Public

Notary Public

Notary Public

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/08/2013

PATENT REEL: 031368 FRAME: 0700